Better e
Bus -
Project

Route 7

Route Overview

Route 7 City Point - Otis and Summer Streetsis a Local route that connects City Point in
South Boston with downtown Bostonvia Summer Street (see Figure 1). Route 7 provides
the most direct transit service between South Boston and downtown.

Figure 1| Service Map

(= - wgﬂ \

o
?"‘“'&i:)

DOWNT
@cm—sm

DISTRICT

Boston Convendion
& Exhibilion Cerer

E- 1s15L

E.2nd 5t R

40 R

Adaarire
Park
=
-_— A
@ 4 @ Paik -
EwdSt T 1 i -
, i =" es 3
2 SN g ——— 2
] L 2 f’{_/_——m:_—_ " E 4 St o
/ £ i 2 ganst Moo g =
g 3 z E.5mEL <5
g 2
. ess SOUTH T
: (G sws  BOSTON )
o | ER
= m E.Tﬂlsr.z o
'é 5 E.7ihEL
3 | 4
18]
B|(i70)
o\

= i

&0 | Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations.
I = q A Fare vending machines are also located at all
o -

subway stations and Dudley Station.
B

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

/



Better e
Bus
Project

Network Importance

Route 7 has moderate importance within the overall system (see Figure 2).On a scaleof O
to 10,the route rates 5.8 in terms of ridership, 1.0 in terms of transit dependent ridership,
and 5.8 in terms of its value to the network (which reflects the number of people who are
uniquely served, the number of jobs and other important destinations,and the number of
transferring passengers). Its overall score, which gives a 70% weight to overall ridership
and a 15% weight to both other measures,is 5.5.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 5.5

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 7 operates on weekdays and Saturdays. On weekdays, it operates from 5:15 AM to
10:33 PM, and provides frequent service during AM and PM peak periods (as frequent as
every four minutes) and moderately frequent service at other times (see Table 1).On
Saturdays, Route 7 operates with the same span of service as on weekdays, but with
serviceonly every 40 minutes.

On weekdays and Saturdays, Route 7 meets the Service Delivery Policy (SDP) standards
for both span of service and service frequency. However, on Saturdays, even though the
route exceeds the every 60 minute frequency standard, the route’s 38-50 minute service
frequencies are very sparse for a high ridership route. In addition, the route does not
operate Sunday service,which should be provided according to the SDP standards.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better e

Bus °
Project
Table 1 | Schedule Statistics
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:15 AMto10:33PM 104/89
Sunrise 5:15AMto5:59 AM 15-30 23 2/1
Early AM 6:00 AMto 6:59 AM 4-22 8 8/6
AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 1-9 3 36/21
Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 6-26 17 16/16
Midday School 1:30 PMto3:59PM 11-21 16 10/10
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 2-12 7 22/23
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 6-40 24 9/11
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 10:33PM = = 1/1
Night - - - -
Saturday 5:15AMt010:31PM 38-50 40 25/25
Sunday - - - -

Service Patterns

On weekdays, Route 7 operates to and from three different terminals (see Table 2). Most
trips operate toand from Otis Street and Summer Street in downtown Boston via aterminal
loop on High Street, Federal Street, Franklin Street, Otis Street,and Summer Street.

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUEFEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 104 25 -
71 City Point Bus Otis Street at Via P.StreetandE. 62 25 -
Terminal Summer Street Broadway Streetto
Summer Street
7.2 City Point Bus Otis Street at ViaE. 1% Street to 20 - -
Terminal Summer Street Summer Street
7.5 City Point Bus Congress Streetat Turns onto Atlantic 22 -
Terminal Atlantic Avenue Avenue
OUTBOUND 89 25
7.1 Otis Street at City Point Bus ViaP.St.andE. 57 25
SummerStreet  Terminal Broadway Street
from Summer Street
7.2 Otis Street at City Point Bus Via E. 1 Street from 23 -
Summer Street  Terminal Summer Street
7.7 Bedford Street City Point Bus From Bedford at 9 -
at Chauncy Terminal Chauncy, viaE.1st
Street Street from Summer

Street

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

e Approximately 50% of inbound AM peak trips operate via Pattern7.5,which
serves South Stationand terminates nearby on Congress Street near Atlantic
Avenue. These shorter trips are designed to provide more frequent and reliable
service from South Boston to Downtown during the AM Peak,when congestion is
severe and bus resources are limited. For the most part these trips alternate with
trips to Otis and Summer Streets, but not consistently. These trips deadhead back
to City Point.

o Nearly 50% of outbound AM peak trips operate Pattern7.7,departing from
Bedford Street and Chauncy Street. These trips areinbound Route 11 buses
returning outbound to City Point via Route 7.

At its outer end, all weekday service except AM and PM peak service operatesvialL
Street, East Broadway, P Street/Farragut Road,and East 15t Street. AM and PM peak trips
“shortcut” this alignment so that non-peak direction trips (AM outbound and PM inbound)
operate more directly to City Point via East 1t Street.

On Saturdays, all service operates to and from Otis Street and Summer Streetin
downtown Boston, and to and from City Point via L Street,East Broadway, P
Street/Farragut Road,and East 1t Street.

Ridership

Route 7 carries 4,400 passengers per weekday, which makes it one of the MBTA'’s highest
ridership non-Key Bus routes. However, on Saturdays, it carries only 450 passengers. This
low ridership is attributable totwo factors: the route’s infrequent service (anaverage of
only every 40 minutes), and a high ridership base of Monday to Friday commuters. Itis
likely that Route 7’s infrequent Saturday service and no Sunday service pushes some
potential riders to Route 9 City Point - Copley Square, which provides much more
frequent, although less direct,weekend service.

Ridership by Stop

Most Route 7 passengers ride between City Point and downtown Boston, plus a moderate
number who travelto and from locations in the Seaport District. On weekday inbound
trips (see Figure 3):

e Nearly 75% of riders board between the City Point terminal and L Street and East
Broadway. All stops on East Broadway have high ridership, and the highest, L
Street at East Broadway, has over 650 daily boardings.

e There area total of 248 boardings and 281 alightings along Summer Streetin the
Seaport District.

e Mostriders alight at South Stationor in downtown Boston - over half at South
Station,and athird at Franklin Street and Devonshire Street or at Otis Street and
Summer Street.Ridershipis higher at South Stationthan in downtown largely
because approximately 50% of AM peak trips do not continue into downtown.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus j
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map
/ VA BYTERN:\\'YA

- Route7  Weekday Activity
Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop '\4

circle size indicates total activity

100 )
50
25 /
o0 '
lo O |
0.25

0 0062 0125 X
T N Miles
Data Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017 5

.
S

i

o

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority




Better e
Bus
Project

e Only one stop, Congress Street at Atlantic Avenue, serves fewer than 50
passengers daily. This stop is the terminal stopfor AM peak trips that do not
continue into downtown.

Ridership on Saturdays follows roughly the same patternas weekdays, with the majority
of riders boarding in City Point and riding until Summer Street at Dorchester Avenue, with
the highest boardings at L Street at Broadway.

Ridershipby Trip

Route 7’s weekday ridership generally follows typical commuting patterns,with high
ridership inbound during the AM peak and outbound during the PM peak (see Figure 4
and Figure 5). Ridership per trip is significantly lower on midday and evening trips.

e Inbound ridership is very high during the AM peak, when most trips carry over 40
passengers;severaltrips carry over 50 passengers,andthe 8:20 AM tripcarries 65
passengers. Due tolow turnover, inbound trips typically have standingloads by the
time theyreach L Street and Broadway.

e Inbound ridership at other times of the day is much lower, with most trips carrying
fewer than 15 passengers. The only exceptions are a few PM peak trips that carry
20to 30 passengers.

e Outbound, Route 7 ridership is highest during the PM peak, with most trips
carrying over 40 passengers and some carrying over 50. Ridership peaks at 55
riders per tripat 5:12 PM and 5:30 PM.

e Outbound ridership at other times of the day is low, with most trips carrying fewer
than 20 passengers.

Because turnover along theroute is low in both directions, maximum loads almost match
the total ridership per trip, generally over 40 passengers during peak periods and fewer
than 15 during the midday. On average, these loads are within the MBTA’s loading
standards of 140% of seated capacity during high volume periods, although several trips
come close to reaching the overcrowding threshold, and 125% during low volume periods.
However, when service operates irregularly,which is often the case (see Reliability
sectionbelow), trips often become overcrowded.

On Saturdays, ridership is low in both directions. Trips before 8:00 AM do not serve more
than five riders in either direction (see Figure 6 and Figure 7). No Saturday load exceeds
15 passengers. This is due to acombination of the route’s commuter orientation and its
infrequent service.

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

Better e
Bus
Project

12 :
0 Inbound Boardings
110 Inhound - .. Inbound Max Load
= = = |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50 —— e e e e
e e e e e e e e e e e e e T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
el W
40 ol
= )
30 .................................... e
- =
| R T—— L — T OO O OO TP PP TErTy € e
e
== |1 IJNE "y 15088
10— e — e B p— —— —
Foy e g —_—
0 =5
s = = = = = = = = = = =S = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <C <C <C <C < <C <C o o o o o o o [a o o [a o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 29 9 2 2 o 9 9o 9 9 2 9o 9 9o 9 9 9 o 9o 9
< 0 [{=) N~ [ce) (o] o ~— N — N o < v [{=) N~ [se] (o] o — [aN] ~ [aN]
Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
12 :
0 Outbound Boardings
110 Quthound = Outbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50 e ===f ==
40 = ==
LRI .
30 T
20 _ o i |
_— S e g, T g O 8 —_
RV T — . — I A A 11111 SRR R R R ... ... ... T I et
_mllicsslEa ST
0
S = = = = = = = = = = =S = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << <C << << <C <C < o o o o o [a o o [a o o o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e e e e e e e e el 222222 2

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0

Inbound Boardings
Inhound —___Inbound Max Load
= == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Outbound Boardings
Outbound - OQutbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

s = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =z = = = =

< < < < < < < < 0O o o Ao A Ao A A o oA A Ao << <<

o o o o o 9o 9o 9O 9 o 9 99 O 9 9o 9O 9o o 9 o o o o

2 2 e 2 e e e el el e 222 2 2

¥ © © N o & S - d - A @8 ¥ b b8 N 6 & S - &N 9+~ 0«
- - - - - -

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% should be in comfortable conditions.
Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity during high
volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 7,82% of passenger travelis incomfortable conditions on weekdays, which is
below both the minimum and target standards (see Table 3). As described below,
reliability is within standard, but many trips arelate.Missedtrips are also a problem. The
below standard passenger comfort levels are the result of off-schedule service,and not
becausetoo littleserviceis scheduled. On Saturdays, 100% of passenger minutes arein
comfortable conditions,

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% -
Target 96% 96% -
Actual 82.3% 100.0% -

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 7 is more reliable than other local MBTA routes. Close to 82% of trips depart on
time and over 87% of trips arrive on time, which is above the MBTA’s Local route
minimum standard of 70% (see Table 4). However, because peak period serviceis
scheduled with very little extra capacity, this off-schedule performance often creates
overcrowding. Dropped trips are a significant issue on this route, with close to 2% of trips
not operatedin Fall 2017.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION

ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 82% 87% 83% 1.8%
Saturday 80% 82% 80% -
Sunday - - - ;

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better e
Bus
Project

Trips in both directions generally run behind schedule throughout the service day (see
Figure 8 and Figure 9).Inbound trips run up to five minutes longer than scheduled during
the AM peak and about three minutes longer during the afternoon and PM peak. Actual
running times on outbound trips are up to five minutes longer than scheduled throughout

much of the day. Since the development of this document, the MBTA has updated Route 7
schedules tobetter reflect actual running times.

Figure 8 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 7 Inbound

50 mmmm Additional Travel Time
Inbound

| ess Travel Time

25 e Schieduled Travel Time

20

Minutes
o

10

[=]
Oy
fary

3:00 AM
4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

12:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better e

Bus °
Project
Figure 9 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 7 Outbound
25 N o
Outbound mmmm Additional Travel Time

| oss Travel Time

e Schieduled Travel Time
20

15

Minutes

10

07-1

3:00 AM
4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Stop Spacing

Route 7 has approximately six stops per mile, which falls within the four toseven stops per
mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines. However, the average stop
spacingin City Point is 650 feet. Customers can walk between stops with this spacingin

about two to three minutes. As people will typically walk at least five minutes to access a
local bus route, this spacingis closer than desirable.

Summary

Route 7is avery high ridership route. It is unusual in that it carries very high weekday
ridership but provides only very limited Saturday service and no Sunday service.The
rationale for thisis that its predominant market is commuters to downtown Boston.
However, downtown Boston is much more than just a work location, and the route also
provides the best connection between South Boston and the rest of Greater Boston.

Approximately half of AM peak trips are short-turned at South Station ratherthan
continuing on into downtown in order to cycle buses more quickly. This patternutilizes
fewer vehicles and labor hours to still provide a very high frequency of service along most

of the route. While saving constrained resources, this leaves many passengers just short
of where they want to go and makes the schedule confusing.

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



	Route 7
	City Point – Otis and Summer Streets
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


